

**THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
DELTA DIVISION**

DIANE COWAN *et al.*,)
)
)
 Plaintiff,)
)
 and)
)
 UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
) Civil Action No. 2:65-CV-00031-GHD
 Plaintiff-Intervenor,)
)
 v.)
)
 BOLIVAR COUNTY BOARD OF)
 EDUCATION *et al.*,)
)
 Defendants.)

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
THE UNITED STATES' MOTION FOR FURTHER RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. CLEVELAND DRAMATICALLY UNDERSTATES ITS FAILURE TO DISMANTLE THE DISTRICT’S FORMER DUAL SYSTEM BY MISCHARACTERIZING THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY THE UNITED STATES AS “RACIAL BALANCING FOR ITS OWN SAKE.” 2

II. THERE IS NO LEGAL OR FACTUAL EXCUSE FOR CLEVELAND’S PATENT VIOLATIONS OF THE GOVERNING DESEGREGATION ORDERS AND FEDERAL LAW. 7

a. Cleveland cannot evade its Constitutional obligations by arguing that it has technically complied with the requirements of the operative desegregation orders. 7

b. Cleveland cannot evade its Constitutional and Court-ordered obligations by arguing that the general relief sought by the United States would “destabilize” the District. 8

c. Cleveland cannot evade its Constitutional obligations by laying blame for the District’s segregated schools on “demographic change.” 10

d. Cleveland concedes it has failed to comply with its faculty and staff assignment obligations. 13

III. THE OPINIONS EXPRESSED BY DR. CHRISTINE ROSSELL ARE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY IRRELEVANT TO THE COURT’S ANALYSIS 13

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Belk v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,
269 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2001) 17

Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka, Shawnee County, Kansas,
892 F.2d 851 (10th Cir. 1989), vacated on other grounds, 503 U.S. 978 (1992) 15

Brown v. Board of Education,
347 U.S. 483 (1954) 1, 3, 6, 15

Cavalier v. Caddo Parish School Board,
403 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2005) 4, 5, 6

Coalition to Save Our Children v. State Board of Education,
90 F.3d 752 (3d Cir. 1996) 17

Davis v. East Baton Rouge Parish School Board,
721 F.2d 1425 (5th Cir. 1983) 11

Dean v. Walker,
No. 5:08cv157-DCB-JMR, 2009 WL 4855985 (S.D. Miss. Dec. 15, 2009) 14

Flax v. Potts,
864 F.2d 1157 (5th Cir. 1989) 8, 9

Freeman v. Pitts,
503 U.S. 467 (1992) 3, 4, 5, 6

Grutter v. Bollinger,
539 U.S. 306 (2003) 19

Horton v. Lawrence County Board of Education,
578 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1978) 11

Jenkins v. Missouri,
959 F. Supp. 1151 (W.D. Mo. 1997), aff'd, 122 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1997) 15

Jones v. Reynolds,
No. 2:06cv57, 2008 WL 2095679 (N.D. Miss. May 16, 2008) 14

Keyes v. School District No. 1, Denver, Colorado,
609 F. Supp. 1491 (D. Colo. 1985), aff'd, 895 F.2d 659 (10th Cir. 1990) 15

<u>Pasadena City Board of Education v. Spangler,</u> 427 U.S. 424 (1976)	5, 6
<u>Provident Life & Accident Insurance Company v. Goel,</u> 274 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2001)	13
<u>Ross v. Houston Independent School District,</u> 699 F.2d 218 (5th Cir. 1983)	8, 11, 12
<u>Snap-Drape, Inc. v. C.I.R.,</u> 98 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996)	14
<u>Stout v. Jefferson County Board of Education,</u> 537 F.2d 800 (5th Cir. 1976)	8, 9
<u>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,</u> 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	3, 4
<u>Tasby v. Estes,</u> 572 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1975)	12
<u>United States v. Pittman,</u> 808 F.2d 385 (5th Cir. 1987)	7
<u>United States v. West Carroll Parish School District,</u> 477 F. Supp. 2d 759 (W.D. La. 2007)	7, 8
<u>United States v. West Carroll Parish School District,</u> Consent Order, No. 14428 (W.D. La. Mar. 21, 2007)	7
